

### PROTOCOL TO AMEND THE AGREEMENT FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF ASEAN ANIMAL HEALTH TRUST FUND

The Governments of Brunei Darussalam, the Kingdom of Cambodia, the Republic of Indonesia, the Lao People's Democratic Republic, Malaysia, the Union of Myanmar, the Republic of the Philippines, the Republic of Singapore, the Kingdom of Thailand and the Socialist Republic of Vietnam, Member Countries of the Association of Southeast Asian Nations (hereinafter collectively referred to as "ASEAN" or "Member Countries" or singularly as "Member Country"):

**RECALLING** the Agreement for the Establishment of ASEAN Animal Health Trust Fund signed on 17 November 2006 (hereinafter referred to as "the AHTF Agreement");

**RECOGNISING** the need to amend the provisions of the AHTF Agreement, and hereby invoking the provisions of Article 6 of the AHTF Agreement;

# HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

### Article 1 Amendment of Article 2

Article 2 of the AHTF Agreement shall be amended by inserting after paragraph 4 the following paragraph:

"4a Contribution made by Member Countries or International Donor Agencies or other funding sources for non specific projects or activities shall be paid into the Seed Fund Account".

## Article 2 Amendment of Annex B

The paragraphs under the heading "III. Procedures for Accessing the Fund" in Annex B of the AHTF Agreement shall be amended as follows:

(a) under the sub heading "Project Review and Appraisal", the following new paragraph 4 is inserted:

"4. The PAC shall be established for the appraisal of the project at the operational level. The PAC shall comprise officials of technical expertise in the livestock field from ASEAN Member Countries.";

- (b) the existing paragraph 4 is renumbered as "4a";
- (c) under the sub heading "SOM-AMAF Approval", in paragraph 6, the word "shall" is deleted and replaced by "may"; and
- (d) under the sub heading "Issuance of Funding Commitment" in paragraph 9, the word "approval" is deleted and replaced by the word "decision".

#### Article 3 Final Provision

- 1. This Protocol shall form an integral part of the AHTF Agreement.
- 2. This Protocol shall come into force upon signing by all the Member Countries.

3. This Protocol shall be deposited with the Secretary-General of ASEAN who shall promptly furnish a certified copy thereof to each Member Country.

IN WITNESS THEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorised thereto by their respective Governments, have signed this Protocol.

DONE in Bangkok this Second Day of November in the Year Two Thousand and Seven, in a single original copy in the English Language.